
Index
GENERAL NOTES:
1. General abbreviations:

A
Abbatt, Richard (C19), and HW, 226, 238
Abbotsbury (Do), Med water mill at, 102
Acomb Fell (Nd), C19 painting of, 232, 235
Æthelfrith (d. c. 616), King of Northumbria, 46, 52,

58, 62, 69
Æthelthryth, St. (d. 679), Queen of Northumbria,

and Hexhamshire, 51
Albert Edward Dock (North Shields), 296

built (1880’s), 275
Albion Pottery (Ouseburn (Nc)), 243, ‡246–8,

‡258–60, 266
history not clear, 261

Aln, River (Nd), 40
Aln Valley (Nd), 57, 66

upper, 33, 38, 41

Anderson families, members

Anderson, Bertram (1504–1571), OSBN, 185, 188,
204, 205

brief biography, 185

Anderson, Francis I (d. 1609), OSBN, 185
Anderson, Francis II (d. 1623), OSBN, 185, 188
Anderson, Sir Francis (d. 1679), OGF & OSBN,

181, ‡186–90, 194, 207, 219, 220
brief biography, 191

Anderson, George (d. 1798), buys Anderson
Place (Nc) (1783), 193

Anderson, Major George (1775–1831), and
Anderson Place (Nc), 193

Anderson, Henry I (1484–1559), OSBN, 179, 185,
188, 194, 205

brief biography, 183–5
Anderson, Henry II (d. 1603), OSBN, 185
Anderson, Henry III (1545–1605), OSBN, ‡185–8,

194, 219, 220
Anderson, Robert I (d. 1593), OSBN, 185, 220
Anderson, Robert II (d. 1615), OSBN, ‡181–90,

193, 194, 220
Anderson, Robert III (d. 1640), OSBN, 185–6,

‡187–91, 205, 206, 207, 220
Anderson, Roger (d. 1622), OSBN, 188, 190, 221

2. Towns and counties. The index uses the historical (‘traditional’) towns and counties of Great Britain, within
the boundaries they had about 1960. ‘Newcastle’ means Newcastle upon Tyne. Abbreviations:

Cu Cumberland Le Leicestershire St Staffs
Dm County Durham Li Lincolnshire Sx Sussex
Do Dorset Lk Lanarkshire Wo Worcestershire
EL East Lothian Nc Newcastle YER Yorkshire (East Riding)
Gh Gateshead Nd Northumberland YNR Yorkshire (North Riding)
Kt Kent So Somerset

3. Many headings (mostly objects and materials, e.g. Pottery, Leather, etc.) are subdivided into the following
chronological periods:

1: Prehistoric (Preh) 4: Medieval (Med) (c. 1100–1500)
2: Roman period (Rm) 5: PM (PM) (c. 1500 onwards)
3: Anglo-Saxon period (AS) (c. 500–1100) 6: unknown/uncertain date

* detailed description, e.g. in a finds report,
or a catalogue entry.

† book review
‡ the range of pages referred to (e.g. ‡49–55)

does not deal with the topic throughout,
but contains frequent mentions of it. 

AS Anglo-Saxon
C century (C7 = 7th century, C17 = 17th

century, etc.) 
HW Hadrian’s Wall
Med Medieval
OGF Owner of Greyfriars (Franciscan Friary),

Newcastle

OSBN Owner of St. Bartholomew's Nunnery,
Newcastle

PM Post-Medieval
Preh Prehistoric
RF Roman fort
Rm Roman
RS Roman site
SANT Society of Antiquaries of Newcastle upon

Tyne 
XR Excavation report (plus Period(s), e.g. XR:

Me/Ne, XR: AS/Med)
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Anderson, Thomas, sells Anderson Place (Nc)
(1833 or 1834), 193

Anderson Place (Nc), 175–224
general topics
introduction, 175–7
and evolution from Med house-forms, 204
architectural, historical & social significance,

219–20
converted from Greyfriars’ buildings?, 198
earliest illustration (Speed, 1610), 194, 196
possibly incorporating remains of Greyfriars

(Nc), 195

the site
history of ownership of site, 177–94
ownership before 1676, see Greyfriars and St.

Bartholomew’s Nunnery in Newcastle,
section 2.

the site, C16–17, as separate properties,
182–91

the site, C17–19, as a single property, 191–4

architectural development, 194–216
phase 1(c. 1600), 194–8
phase 1–4, plans, 195
phase 2 (c. 1620), 195, 198–205
phase 3 (mid C17), 195, 205–7
phase 4 (c. 1676-c. 1730), 195, 207–12
phase 5 (c. 1730–1780), 212–5
phase 6 (1780–1835), 215
phase 7 (1835), 215–6

the building: general topics
building work (1730’s to 1760’s), records of,

213–5
C16–17 house richly decorated?, 205
demolition (1835), 193, 215
divided into three (late C18), 214, 215
Gothick decoration at, 215
infilling of spaces, 205–7
interior & exterior layout & decoration not

brought up to date (C18), 192
internal layout (c. 1728–1749), 195–8

and functioning (early C18), 210–2
mid-C17, features, etc., compared with other

other houses, nationally, 205–6
plan of (c. 1728–1749), 195–8
remodelling (c. 1700), features, etc.,

compared with other other houses,
nationally, 207–12

stone construction, 203
symmetrical elevation, comparisons, 201–3

the building: specific features and parts
central porch, 192, ‡195–200, ‡205–10, 215,

219, 220
distinctive feature, comparisons, 200–1,

202, 203
gables, 195, 208, 209, 210

curved, 192, 195, 198, 199, 205–6, 207,
215

straight-sided, 198, 199, 201, 205, 206,
209

gardens, 216–9
hardly remodelled after C17, 216

hall, reduced importance of (c. 1700), 210
ice house, new, built (1746), 218
north and south blocks, new (c. 1700), 207,

209, 210, 211
roofs, replacement of flat roofs (mid C18),

212–5
staircases, 195, 196, 204, 210, 211, 215
windows:

raised panels beneath, 195, 208–9, 212,
219

sash windows at, 208, 209, 212, 219

Anglo-Saxon settlement:
in Nd, patterns, distribution, etc, 31–73
possible sequence of events, 52

Annetson, Henry, joint grantee of St.
Bartholomew’s Nunnery (Nc) (1545), 183

Architecture, C16–18, North East England,
175–7, 194–220

Army, Roman, see Roman Army.
Atherton, Blanche and Pears, Richard, on

Anderson Place, Newcastle upon Tyne, 175–224
Aydon Castle (Nd), compared with Anderson

Place (Nc), 203

B
Ballast dumping:

Ouseburn (Nc), ‡241–8, 259, 266
River Tyne (C17–18), †306

Bamburgh (Nd), in AS period, 46, 49, ‡57–9, 66,
69

see also Din Guaire (suggested AS entity), in
north Nd.

Barantyne, Sir William (1481–1549), joint grantee
of St. Bartholomew’s Nunnery (Nc) (1545), 183

Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), Med fulling mill
at, excavations (2011–2015) (XR: Med), 75–122

general & miscellaneous topics
abandonment (C14?), 110, 120
choice of location for, 104
identification as fulling mill, 117–9
layout & operation, discussed, 107–10

310 index:  anderson–barrowburn
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311index:  barrowburn–brigantes

Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), Med fulling mill
at, excavations (2011–2015) (XR: Med) (cont.):

general & miscellaneous topics (cont.):
masonry:

geological origin, 84
similar colour to Newminster Abbey

(Nd), 84
possible corn mill nearby, 107
significance, 119
started C12–13, 117
type & operation of mill, 102–3
water supply, sluices, etc, 103–5
wheel-type: low breast-shot wheel, 104

significance, 103, 120

account of excavation
introduction & background, 75–80
topography, 76–8
description, 80–102
additional investigations, 101–2
discussion, 102–10
finds reports, *110–7
conclusions, 117–20

specific structures
downstream structure, 88–9

discussed, 106
mill building site, 90–5

discussed, 106–10
upstream timbers, 86–7
wheel pit, 80–6, 87, 90–120

discussed, 102–3

specific trenches
Trench 1, 102
Trench 2, 80, 90–5, *110, ‡*113–6

discussed, 106–10
Trench 3, 80–6, 87, 90, 102, ‡*113–5

discussed, 102–3
Trench 4, 102, ‡*114–6
Trench 5, 80, 95–101

structure in, discussed, 104–5

Barry, Sir John Wolfe (1836–1918), see Wolfe-
Barry, Sir John (1836–1918).

Batsford Mill (Warbleton, Sx), Med water mill at,
102

Beamont, William John (1828–1868), and HW,
238

Belsay Castle (Nd), compared with Anderson
Place (Nc), 200, 202, 207

Benwell (Nc):
in 1637, 63–4
settlement at, Rm and later, 63–4

Benwell RF (Nc), 67
vicus, 64

Bernicia (AS kingdom), 31, ‡48–50, 58, 62,
‡66–70

identity/origins of inhabitants, discussed,
47–8

joined with Din Guaire (C6), 46, 49, 58, 59, 62
original location, discussed, 45–7

Bidwell, Paul T., and HW wall-walk, †305
Binchester RF (Dm), and Brigantes, 40, 48
Birdoswald RF (Cu), 46, 67
Birley, Eric B. (1906–1995), role in HW studies,

†303, †305

Blackett family, members

Blackett, Sir Edward (1649–1718), 191, 208
Blackett, Sir Thomas Wentworth (1726–92), and

Anderson Place (Nc), 193, 215
Blackett, Sir Walter (1708–1777), 182, 195, 210,

212, 213, 216
and Wallington Hall (Nd), 192–3, 209, 213,

221
liberal benefactor to Nc & Nd, 192

Blackett, Sir William (1621–1680):
brief biography, 191
buys Anderson Place (Nc), 181, 187, 191, 207

Blackett, Sir William (1657–1705):
brief biography, 191–2
remodels Anderson Place (Nc), 207–10, 211,

212
Blackett, Sir William (1690–1728), 192

Blagdon Hall (Nd), 193, 210, 215, 216, 221
Bockenfield Hall (Nd), 209
Bordesley Abbey (Redditch, Wo), Med water

mill at, 88, 99, 102, 103
Bottle works (Ouseburn Bottle Works), in

Ouseburn (Nc), see Ouseburn Bottle Works
(Nc).

Bradford Bros., bottles used by, 263
Bradley Hall (Ryton, Dm), 191, 220

Breeze, David J.:
Hadrian’s Wall: A History of Archaeological

Thought (2014), reviewed by Matthew
Symonds, †303–6

on Some nineteenth-century watercolours of
Hadrian’s Wall, 225–39

on The Vallum of Hadrian’s Wall, 1–29
role in the understanding of HW, †303

Brick, 5: PM, Ouseburn (Nc), Malings site,
*261–3

Brick construction, 5: PM, Ouseburn (Nc),
Malings site, ‡246–57, *258, *259, 267

Brigantes, 46, 48
south of Coquet, River (Nd), 40
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Brightman, James, and Scott, Chris, on
Excavation of a bottle works and earlier potteries
at the Malings, Ouseburn, Newcastle upon Tyne,
241–69

Brinkburn Priory (Nd), 183, 215
compared with Anderson Place (Nc), 198

Brooke, William Henry (1772–1860), artist and
illustrator, 226, ‡230–3, 238

Broxholme, John, C16 barrister, buys Nun’s
Moor (Nc), 183

Bruce, John Collingwood (1805–1892), role in
HW studies, †303, †304, †305

Burn brickworks, Stobswood (Nd), 255, 262
Bury, Edward, joint grantee of Greyfriars (Nc)

(1544), 189

C
Callaly Castle (Nd), 209
Capheaton Hall (Nd), 204, 205, 209, 211, 216
Carlton, Richard:

and Jones, David, on Archaeological
investigations at the site of a medieval mill on
the River Coquet at Barrowburn, 75–122

and Williams, Alan T., on Tyne Dock: the
United Kingdom’s greatest coal dock, 271–302

Castell, Thomas (c. 1456–1519), prior of Durham,
and Inner Farne (Nd), 125, 154

tower on Inner Farne (Nd), see Farne (Nd),
Prior Castell’s Tower.

Ceramic objects, 5: PM, Barrowburn (Nd; NT
8610), *116

Charcoal, 4: Med, Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610),
92–5, 109, *110–1, 119

Charlesworth, Dorothy (1927–1981), examination
of Portgate (HW) (1966), 236

Chesters RF (Nd), 45, 51, 57
Chingley Forge (Goudhurst, Kt), C16 water mill

at, 88
Chipchase Castle (Nd), 205

compared with Anderson Place (Nc),
‡198–203

Clay tobacco pipes, Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610),
102, *116

Coal, quantities shipped through Tyne Dock
(South Shields), 278

Coal trade, River Tyne (C17–18), †306
docks/staiths for (C19–20), ‡271–302

Cocwud (woodland area) (Nd), 33, 40, 42–3, 48,
51, 53, 58, 66

defined, 34–5, 65
see also Northumberland, woodland, AS

period.
Coins, 4: Med, Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), 86,

106, *110, *112

Cokke, John, joint grantee of Greyfriars (Nc)
(1544), 189

Collingwood, R. G. (1889–1941), role in HW
studies, †305

Copper alloy, 4: Med, Barrowburn (Nd; NT
8610) (key), 95, 106, *112, *113

Coquet, River (Nd), 40
as a boundary, Preh & AS, 40, 41, 48, ‡56–9
fulling mill on, see Barrowburn (Nd; NT

8610), Med fulling mill at.

Coquet Island (Nd):
lighthouse on, 157, 158, 159
monastic buildings on, 157–73

description, 159–68
discussion, 171–3
historical account, 158–9

tower, description, 169–71

Coquetdale (Nd), upper, 33, 38, 41
Corbridge (Nd), 40, 45, 46

in AS period, 49, 50, 69
Corbridge RS (Nd), 40, 46, 49, 57, 67, 68

bridge at, 51
late Rm town at, 51
possible limit of navigation, Rm period?, 67

Country estates, preference of wealthy for
(C16–19), ‡191–3, 207, 220

Cowton, William, prior of Durham (1321–1341),
124

Cumberpatch, C. G., report on pottery and kiln
furniture, Ouseburn (Nc), Malings site,
*257–61

Cuthbert, St. (d. 687), and Inner Farne (Nd), 123

D
Dale Brown and Co, Ltd, bottle makers (Swinton

(YWR)), 264, 265
Deira (AS kingdom), 31, 48, 52, 62

gained by Æthelfrith (d. c. 616), King of
Northumbria, 46, 58

Denton Hall (Nc), 202
Din Guaire (suggested AS entity), in north Nd,

‡46–9, 58, 59, 62
was Bamburgh (Nd), 46
see also Bamburgh (Nd).

Doan’s Lung Tonic, bottle used for, 264
Dobson, Brian (1931–2012), role in the

understanding of HW, †303
Dunston Hill House (Whickham, Dm), 215, 221
Dunston Staiths (Gh), opened (1893), 275
Durham, Abbey House, 206

312 index:  brightman–durham, abbey house
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313index:  durham cathedral–graafstal

Durham Cathedral (the building):
Bishop Cosin’s stalls, at Inner Farne (Nd),

139
woodwork, etc., taken to Inner Farne (Nd)

(1850’s?), 126, 139
Durham Cathedral Priory, cell on Inner Farne

(Nd) (C13–16), 123–5

E
Egglestone Abbey (YNR), 198
Esholt Hall (YWR), 208, 209
Eshott Hall (Nd), 209
Essex, William Parr (1513–1571), Earl of (later

Marquess of Northampton), joint grantee of
Greyfriars (Nc) (1544), 189

Etty, William (c.?1675 – 1734), architect, possible
connection with Anderson Place (Nc), 216, 221

F
Farne (Nd):

lighthouse built (1809), 126, 156

monastic buildings on, 123–57
antiquarian illustrations, 126–9
as cell of Durham (C13–16), 123–5

description:
courtyard walls, 132
Fish House, 132–4
Outer Court, 132
smaller buildings and structures,

129–34
St Mary’s Chapel, 131
the Galilee, 131, 138, 154

discussion:
Med period, 153–5
PM period, 156–7

historical account, 123–6
used as fort (C16–17), 125, 153, 156
used by hermits (to 1246), 123

Prior Castell’s Tower, ‡123–33, 154, 172
as a lighthouse (C17–19), 125, 126, 151,

152, 155, 156
compared with other Nd towers, 155,

156
description, 141–53
discussion, 154–5
in C17, 156
restoration by Archdeacon Thorp (C19),

157

St. Cuthbert’s Chapel, ‡123–33
description, 134–41

fittings, etc, 139

discussion, 153–4
worked stones from, *140–1
restoration by Archdeacon Thorp (C19),

156–7

Fenham Hall (Nc), 192
Fulling mills:

see also Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), Med
fulling mill at.

layout & operation, 107–10
Med, layout & operation of, 120

G
Gables, curved:

on houses (C16–18), 205–6
in Nc (C16–18), 205–6

Gables, straight-sided on houses (C16–18), 199,
200

Gainford Hall (Dm), compared with Anderson
Place (Nc), 200, 202, 211

Garrett, Daniel (d. 1753):
designed Newcastle Infirmary, 192
work at Wallington Hall (Nd), 192, 195, 221

Gateshead, St Mary’s Church, font taken to
Inner Farne (Nd) (1850’s?), 126, 132, 133, 140–1

Gaveere, Lady, see Guevara, Mary, Lady (d. 1631).
Gibbons, William (1840–86), Plymouth artist,

225, 238
Gibbs, James (1682–1754), designed Thomlinson

Library (Nc), 192
Gibside Hall (Dm), compared with Anderson

Place (Nc), ‡200–3, 207
Gibson, John Pattison (1838–1912), excavations

by, †303:
excavation of HW, T 44b (Mucklebank), †304

Gibson, William Sydney, C19 artist, 239
Glass (miscellaneous/fragments), 5: PM,

Ouseburn (Nc), Malings site, 250, 251, 256, 267
Glass (vessels, bottles, etc.), 5: PM, Ouseburn

(Nc), Malings site, 251, *263–6
not made on site, *265

Glass industry:
English (C19–20), 243
Ouseburn (Nc) (C19–20), ‡241–69
South Yorkshire (C19–20), 265

Glass making, methods/technology (C19–20),
243, 250–1, 267

Glenboig Fireclay Company, brickworks,
Glenboig (Lk), 252, 262

Gododdin (British tribe), 62
Gododdin (poem), evidence from, 61–2, 70
Gothick decoration, in Nc (late C18), 215
Graafstal, Erik P., role in the understanding of

HW, †305
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Graham, J. H. Ltd (Nc), bottles used by, 264
Grain, imported through Tyne Dock (South

Shields), 278
Grainger, Richard (1797–1861) and Anderson

Place (Nc):
buys house and estate (1834), 215
demolishes house (1835), 193

Guevara family, Spanish mercenaries (C16–17),
186–7

Guevara, Sir Henry (d. 1609), OSBN, ‡186–8, 220
Guevara, Mary, Lady (d. 1631), OSBN, ‡181–3,

188, 194, 220
brief biography, 186–7

H
Hadrian’s Wall, 1: General and miscellaneous,

40–1, 49, 51, 53
arrangements for provisioning, 45
as a place-name element, 57, 60
depopulation north of (C2), 38, 61
eastern end, 58

spatial relationships round, 32, 48
fort decision, †305
function/purpose of Wall, question of,

†304–5
Germanic troops in garrisons, 45, 47, 50, 52,

57, 62, 68
see also Roman Army, Germanic troops

in.
grain supplies to, 44
illustrations of (c. 1851), 225–39
interpretations & understanding of, history

of, †303–6
native settlements near, 38
not a political boundary, AS period?, 67
thinking about, history of, †303–6
“wall periods” system, not accepted since

1976, †303
wall-walk, problem of, †305

geographically, east to west
Portgate (Dere Street crossing), 70

as a transit point, 61
C19 paintings of, 232, 235

may contain significant
information, 236

discussion of size, appearance, 236
the name, 41, 60

near MC 25 (Codlawhill)?, C19 painting of,
232, 235

Nine Nicks of Thirlwall, 230, 236
Mucklebank Crag, C19 drawings of, 230, 232
Walltown Crags, 236

C19 drawings of, 226, 233, 236, 237

C19 paintings of, 230–1, 233, 234

Hadrian’s Wall, 3: Turrets: 45b (Walltown Crags
West), possible view of position (C19), 230, 236

Hadrian’s Wall, 4: Vallum:
note: in this section, ‘evidence’ means

archaeological evidence (from excavations,
etc.).

and quarries, evidence for, 8–9
annexe to Wall?, 24–5

berm, 2, 12, 14, 15, 18, 20
evidence for, 5–8
metalling on, 22
movement on, 17, 25
road on, 16

causeways & crossings, ‡1–8, 13, ‡17–22,
‡25–7

dating, 18–9, 21
evidence for, 10–1, 14–6
secondary feature, 20

dating evidence, 19–22
different elements:

discussion, 17–9
listed, evidence for, 3–17

ditch, ‡1–23, 26
evidence for, 3–4

elements and problems discussed, 1–29
final comments, 26–7
introduction & problems, 1–2
legal boundary?, 25
line followed, variable, 2–3

marginal mounds, 2, ‡5–16, 20, 21, 23, 26
date?, 18, 20
north mound, suggested, 13–4
problems discussed, 17–9
south mound, evidence for, 11–3, 14–6

Military Way, 2, 6, 7, 14, 17, 18
evidence for, 16

mounds, ‡2–6, ‡10–20, 23
see also marginal mounds, in this section.
evidence for, 4–5

present problems/possibilities, 26–7
purpose, 22–6

discussion, 25–6
possibilities, 22–5
to prevent desertion?, 25

relationship with Wall & forts, 16–7
second line of defence?, 23–4
temporary?, 24
terminal date for construction, 19–20

geographically, east to west
Stanley Plantation, 5, 6, ‡10–5, ‡19–21

314 index:  graham–hadrian’s wall,  4
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315index:  hadrian’s wall,  4–lumley castle

Hadrian’s Wall, 4: Vallum: (cont.):
Black Carts, 2, 6, 7, 12, 13, 18, 21
Limestone Corner, 3, 4, 6, ‡10–8
Carrawburgh, 8, 9, ‡11–6, 19, 20
Cawfields, 4, 7, ‡10–4, 18, 20
Cockmount Hill, 7, ‡10–4, ‡17–20
Carvoran, 2, 4, 7, 11, 14, 16
High House, 5, 7, 10, ‡14–6
Appletree, 2, 5, 7, 12, 13, 18, 21
Knockupworth, 4, 7, 8, 11, 13, ‡16–21

Hadrian’s Wall, 6: Wall ditch, 3, 25

Halton Chesters RF (Nd), 60
Harrison, T.E. (1808–1888), railway engineer:

and Tyne Dock (South Shields), 282, 284
demonstrates viability of Tyne Dock (South

Shields), 276
designer of Tyne Dock (South Shields), 271

Hemington Fields (Castle Donington, Le), Med
water mill at, 103, 112

Henry, of Coquet, St. (d. 1127), buried at
Tynemouth Priory, 158

Hexham Abbey, 40
AS period, 51, 68

Hexhamshire, 41, 49, 51, 60, 68
Heywood, Brenda [Brenda Swinbank], work on

Hadrian’s Wall Vallum, 1, 2, 3–4, 5, 6–7, 7–8,
‡10–20, 26

High Rochester RF (Nd), in the territory of
Votadini, 40, 48

Hillforts (Nd), distribution, etc, 32–41, 42–3
Horden Hall (Dm), compared with Anderson

Place (Nc), ‡200–3
Horsley, John (1685–1732):

description of Portgate (HW), 236
role in HW studies, †305

Hostmen, controlled coal trade, †306
Houses, evolution from Med to PM, 204
Howard-Davis, Christine, report on bottle glass,

Ouseburn (Nc), Malings site, *263–5
Hylton Castle (Sunderland), 192

I
Ibgrave, William, joint grantee of Greyfriars (Nc)

(1544), 189
Ice house, at Anderson Place (Nc) (C18), 218
Ida (d. 559/60), King of Bernicia, ‡46–52, 58, 59,

62
Inner Farne (Nd), St. Cuthbert’s Chapel, see

Farne (Nd), St. Cuthbert’s Chapel.
Iron ore, imported through Tyne Dock (South

Shields), 278
Islandshire (Nd), 57, 59, 69

J
Jackson, Bean and Gow, civil engineers, builders

of Tyne Dock (South Shields), 271, 276, 298
Jarrow Slake (Dm), 275

and Tyne Dock (South Shields), 276
before C19, 272–3
proposals for a coaling dock on, 276

Jones, David, and Carlton, Richard, on
Archaeological investigations at the site of a
medieval mill on the River Coquet at Barrowburn,
75–122

K
Keelmen, on River Tyne, †306
Keels, part of coal trade on River Tyne, †306

ownership, †306–7
Kenton Hall (Nc), 213
Kershaws Ltd (Gh), bottles used by, 264
Key, copper alloy, 4: Med, Barrowburn (Nd; NT

8610), 95, 106, *112, *113
Kidland estate (Nd), 78
Kiln furniture, 5: PM, Ouseburn (Nc), Malings

site, 246, *257–8, *260–1, 266
Kilner Brothers, bottle makers, 265
Kirk Merrington (Dm), church woodwork taken

to Inner Farne (Nd)?, 139
Kirkharle (Nd), & Anderson family, 193

L
Lafranchini, Pietro-Natale (1705–1788) plasterer:

possibly worked at Anderson Place (Nc),
192

work at Wallington Hall (Nd), 192
Lewen, Robert I (d. 1562), OGF, 181, 189, 194,

199, 205, 217
Lewen, Robert II (d. 1623), OGF, 181, 189, 194,

199, 205, 217
Liddell family (C16–17), OGF, 181, 189–90,

‡191–4, ‡198–200, 205
country estates, 207, 220

Liddell, Jane (C17), OGF, 186, 190, 205, 206, 207
Liddell, Thomas I ( d. 1577), OGF, 189
Liddell, Sir Thomas (d. 1652), OGF, 190, 220

country estates, 190
Liddle-Henzell Glassworks (Ouseburn (Nc)), 244
Literacy, post-Rm decline in, 68
Little Harle Tower (Nd):

and Anderson family, 193, 220
compared with Anderson Place (Nc), 203
remains from Anderson Place (Nc) at, 215

Lumley Castle (Dm), 192
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M
Mackay Newcastle Ltd, bottles used by, 263
Maling family, pottery-owners (Nc) (C19–20),

266
Maling’s potteries:

Ford A Pottery, Ouseburn (Nc), 243, 261
Ford B Pottery, Ouseburn (Nc), 244, 261
Ouseburn Bridge Pottery (Nc), 243, 246, 248,

258, 260, 261, 266
Malings site, Ouseburn (Nc), see Ouseburn (Nc),

Malings site.
Masonry, Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610):

some crude, 90
some high quality, 80, 81, 102, 110, 119
see also Stone and stone construction.

Melsonby, Thomas de (d. 1246), last hermit on
Inner Farne, 123

Metal objects (unspecified metal), 4: Med,
Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), 92, 95, 109, *113–4

Metalwork, industrial, Ouseburn (Nc), Malings
site, *266

Milbanke, Mark (C17), OSBN, 187, 191
Mill, corn, Med, possible, near Barrowburn (Nd;

NT 8610), 107
Miller, Ian, report on bricks, Ouseburn (Nc),

Malings site, *261–3
Mills, John (Nc), lamp-makers, 266
Mills, for fulling, see Fulling mills.
Millstones, 4: Med, Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610),

92, 107, *116–7, 118
Monastic buildings, on Inner Farne (Nd) &

Coquet Island (Nd), 123–74
Monkwearmouth Abbey (Sunderland), 198
Montacute House (So), compared with

Anderson Place (Nc), ‡199–202, 205
Moulton Hall (YNR), compared with Anderson

Place (Nc), 198

N
National Trust, and Farne (Nd), monastic

buildings on, 126, 129, 157
Netherwitton Hall (Nd), 205, 208, 209
Newburn (Nd):

in AS period, 49, 50, 68
the name, 50

Newby Hall (YWR), 191, 196, 220
compared to Anderson Place (Nc), 208

Newcastle, 1: General and miscellaneous:
dissolution of religious houses (1539–1540),

and re-use of sites, 179–82
in AS period, 49, 50
in Rm period, 51

influence of Northern European designs in,
205

religious houses:
influence on urban morphology, 177–9
survival of some structures after

Dissolution, 179–81
Rm bridge, 67

Newcastle, 2: Buildings, places and streets:
Alderman Fenwick’s House, 204, 208
Anderson Place, see Anderson Place (Nc) in

the main sequence of the index.
Austin Friary, site after the Dissolution,

179–81
Bessie Surtees House, 203

Greyfriars (Franciscan Friary):
converted for residential use?, 198
location & possible layout, 179, 217
the site, C16–17, 188–91
the site, C17–19, 191–4

Guildhall, 205, 209
Infirmary, 192, 215, 221
Mansion House (Close), 205, 207
Newe House, see Anderson Place (Nc) in the

main sequence of the index.
Newgate Street, 182

note: part of street earlier called
‘Noltmarket’.

curves round nunnery, 179
no. 22, ‘house in an antique fashion’

(built early C19), 215–6
Noltmarket, see under Newgate Street in this

section.
Nunnery of St. Bartholomew, see St.

Bartholomew’s Nunnery in this section.

St. Bartholomew’s Nunnery, 180
fields on site (C18), 218
Newgate Street distorted by, 179
some remains in C18?, 182–3
the site, C16–17, 182–8
the site, C17–19, 191–4

Trinitarian Priory, brief history of site after
Dissolution, 181

Westgate Road:
no. 53 (‘Lady Clavering’s house’), 208,

209
nos. 55–57, 209

Whitefriars (Carmelite Friary), brief history
of site after Dissolution, 181
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317index:  newcastle,  3–pears

Newcastle, 3: Castle & Roman fort: ‡47–9, 67

Newcastle Breweries Ltd., bottles used by,
‡263–5

Newcastle Co-op., milk bottles used by, 265

Newminster Abbey (Nd), 80
and Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610) mill, 111
and choice of location for Barrowburn (Nd;

NT 8610) mill, 104
colour of masonry at, 84
Kidland (Nd) estate & Barrowburn (Nd; NT

8610) mill, 78
large flocks of sheep in Barrowburn (Nd;

NT 8610) area, 120
substantial landholdings in Barrowburn

(Nd; NT 8610) area, 120
work by abbey masons at Barrowburn (Nd;

NT 8610) mill?, 81–4

Newton, William (1730–1798), work at
Wallington Hall (Nd), 192

Nolan, John, joint investigator, Barrowburn (Nd;
NT 8610), Med fulling mill at, excavations
(2011–2015), 95–101

Norhamshire (Nd), 59, 69
North East England, architecture (C16–18),

175–7, 194–220
North Eastern Railway Company:

formation of (1854), 276
Tyne Dock (South Shields) built for

(1855–1859), 271, 276

Northumberland:
AS settlement geography:

evidence & problems, 52–61
evidence from poetry, 61–2
place-name evidence, 31, 33, 38, 39,

41–4, 45, 46, ‡49–52, 53–61
AS settlement, evidence & problems,

discussed, 41–5
battles, etc. (C6), 61–2
early medieval shires in, 49, 50, 58, 59, 65, 68
Iron Age & Rm geography, discussed, 32–41,

42–3
medieval settlement foci in, 42–3, 45
physical regions, 33, 36–7
settlement, conquests, etc. (C5–C7), 45–51
South (C6), 49–51

settlement hiatus zone, 38, 39
defined, 35
physical characteristics, 65

suggested continuity of pre-AS settlements,
44, 45

transition from Rm to AS:
examined, 31–73

problems, 31–2
Germanisation aspect, 45, 47, 50, 52, 57,

60, 62, 68

woodland:
see also Cocwud (woodland area) (Nd).
AS period, 33, 39, 53, 54–5, 56, 65
C12, 69
C17, 65

Northumberland Dock (North Shields), 274, 275,
296

O
Oard, Elinor (C17), OSBN, ‡186–8
Osler, Adrian G., reviews Life on the Tyne: Water

Trades on the Lower River Tyne in the Seventeenth
and Eighteenth Centuries, a Reappraisal, by Peter
D. Wright (2014), †306–7

Otadini, see Votadini. 
Ouseburn (Nc):

ballast dumping, ‡241–8, 259, 266
medieval layers/deposits, 259, 266

Ouseburn (Nc), Malings site, excavation (2013)
(XR:PM), 241–69

introduction & geology, 241
method, 241–2
history, 243–4

description, with stratigraphy, 244–57
Building 1, 251–6
Building 1, south of, 256–7
Building 2, 248–51
Building 2, north of, 246–8
Building 2, south of, 251
large flue, etc, 246
later features, 257
site-wide contexts, 244–6

finds reports, *257–66
discussion, 266–7

Ouseburn Bottle Works (Nc), 243, 244, 248, 251,
252, 256, 257, ‡263–7

final decommissioning, 244
opening, 247

P
Paine, James (1717?-1789), work at Wallington

Hall (Nd), 192
Patrick, St. (C5), birthplace, 46, 66
Patterson’s (Nc), lamp-makers, 266
Pears, Richard and Atherton, Blanche, on

Anderson Place, Newcastle upon Tyne, 175–224

Index 2015 v8:Layout 1  02/02/2016  15:28  Page 317



Place-names:
Dm, 52
HW, 46

Place-names, Nd, ‡38–41, 44, 45, ‡49–53, 54–5
analysis, 53–61
specific elements, 33, 53–61

chronology of, 56, 57
habitative, 33, 53, 56, 58
topographic, 52, 53, ‡56–61, 64, 69, 70
‘wic’, 53, ‡56–9, 69

‘–tun/-leah’ line, 33, 38, 54–5

Plasterwork, decorative (C16–18), 192, 204, 205
Porches, on larger houses (C16–18), 200–1, 202
Port of Tyne Authority, & Tyne Dock (South

Shields), 271, 278, 279, 282
Portgate (HW), 70

as a transit point, 61
the name, 41, 60

Pottery, 4: Med:
Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), 91, 92, 95, 102,

106, *113–6, 118
Coquetdale (Nd), comment, *116
Nd, comment, *116
Ouseburn (Nc), Malings site, 247

very little, *258

Pottery, 5: PM:
Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), 102, *114–6, 118
Ouseburn (Nc), Malings site, ‡245–8, 256,

*257–60, *261, 266

Pottery industry, Ouseburn (Nc) (C19–20),
‡241–69

R
Radiocarbon dating, 4: Med, Barrowburn (Nd;

NT 8610), 104, 110, *111, 117
Redfearn Brothers Bottle Makers, 263, 265
Reid, W.B., and Co Ltd (Nc), bottles used by, 263
Religious houses, conversion to residential use

after Dissolution, 198
Rennie, John (1761–1821), engineer, opinions on

the Tyne, 274
Richardson, Charles, C19 artist of HW, 238
Richardson, Henry, C19 artist, 238
Richmond, Sir Ian [I.A. Richmond] (1902–1965):

and HW, Turf Wall, †304
supports “wall periods” system, †303

Roach Smith, Charles (1807-1890), see Smith,
Charles Roach (1807-1890).

Roberts, Brian K., on Northumberland: reflections
on prehistoric, Roman and Old English settlement,
31–73

Rogers, Sir Edward (c. 1498–1568), joint grantee
of Greyfriars (Nc) (1544), 189

Rokeby, James (C16), see Rokesby, James (C16).
Rokesby, James(C16), and dissolved religious

houses (Nc) (1540’s), 179, 188, 189, 190
Roman Army, 68, 70

Germanic troops in, 47, 50, 52, 68
possible way of life, 50
see also Hadrian’s Wall, 1, Germanic

troops in garrisons.
Ryder, Peter F., on Farne and Coquet: the buildings

of two monastic cells off the Northumberland
coast, 123–74

Ryton (Dm), Rectory, 207, 208

S
Sash windows, see under Windows.

Scott, Chris:
and Brightman, James, on Excavation of a

bottle works and earlier potteries at the
Malings, Ouseburn, Newcastle upon Tyne,
241–69

reports on:
industrial metalwork, Ouseburn (Nc),

Malings site, *266
safety-lamp glass, Ouseburn (Nc),

Malings site, *265–6

Scottish raiding:
and abandonment of Barrowburn (Nd; NT

8610), Med fulling mill, 110
devastation caused by, in Nd, 120

Seaton Delaval Hall (Nd), 210, 215, 216, 221
Serlio, Sebastiano (1475–1554), influence on

architecture, 209
Shannon, William D., on The maps of Hadrian’s

Wall, 227–9
Sheep farming, Med, Nd, 118, 120
Shildon Hill (Nd; NZ 0367), hillfort, 40
Simpson, F. Gerald (1882–1955), excavations by,

†303, †304
Smeaton, John (1724–1792), civil engineer, and

breast-shot wheels, 103
Smith, Charles Roach (1807–1890), and HW and

Pevensey (Sx), 226, 238, 239
Snowball & Co, brickworks, Swalwell (Dm), 248,

256, 263

Society of Antiquaries of Newcastle upon
Tyne, C19 notebook of HW, etc., owned by,
225–39
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Society of Antiquaries of Newcastle upon
Tyne, C19 notebook of HW, etc., owned by,
(cont.):

artist (unidentified), 238–9
description, contents, 225–6
maps, discussed, 227–9
pen-and-wash drawings, 236–7
tracings/drafts, 230, 232, 233
watercolours, 230–6

South Shields RF, 51
granary function, 45, 66
post-Rm occupation of, 51

Stafford, Med water mill at, 104
Stagshaw Bank (Nd), see under Hadrian’s Wall, 1,

Portgate (Dere Street crossing).
Staircases, in larger houses (C16–18), 204
Steadings (farmsteads), Iron Age & Rm period,

32–41, 42–3, 44, 45, 57, 65
Stenigot (Li), and the Guevara family (C16–17),

186
Stephenson, Robert (1803–1859), supplies

entrance gates for Tyne Dock (South Shields),
284

Stone and stone construction, 4: Med,
Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), 80–6, 87, 90–5

see also Masonry.
Stone objects, 4: Med:

Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), 107, *116–7
Farne (Nd), St Cuthbert’s Chapel, *140–1

Swinbank, Brenda, see Heywood, Brenda.
Swinhoe, Dorothy (C17), OSBN, 186, 187, 188
Symonds, Matthew, reviews Hadrian’s Wall: A

History of Archaeological Thought, by David J.
Breeze (2014), †303–6

T
Tamworth (St), AS water mill at, 104
Thirlwall Castle (Nd), painting showing (1851),

230, 234
Thorp, Charles (1783–1862), archdeacon:

leases/owns Inner Farne (Nd), 126
repairs structures on Inner Farne (Nd), 126

Throckmorton, Kenelm (1514–87), joint grantee
of St. Bartholomew’s Nunnery (Nc) (1545), 183

Timber, 4: Med, Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610),
*110–2

Timber, imported through Tyne Dock (South
Shields), 278

Timber construction, 4: Med, Barrowburn (Nd;
NT 8610), 86–9, 95–101, 104–5, 107, 109, *110–2

Tobacco pipes, Clay see Clay tobacco pipes.
Traprain Law (EL), a Votadini site, 41
Trinity House (London):

and buildings on Coquet Island (Nd) (C19),
157, 159, 165, 170

survey of Farne Islands (Nd) (1807), 126
Trollap, Robert (d. 1686), architecture of, 209–10,

221
Trollope, Robert (d. 1686), see Trollap, Robert (d.

1686).

Tyne, River:
as transport route, Rm period, 67
coal transport from:

(C17–18), †306
(C19–20), ‡271–302

difficulties of navigation, pre-1850, 274, †306
navigation transformed, 1850 onwards,

274–5
trade & navigation on (C17–18), †306–7

Tyne Dock (South Shields), 271–302
almost entirely disappeared (2015), 296
chronology, listed, 297–9
component parts, 276–7
conclusions, 295–6
construction and opening (1859), 276
decline & closure (C20–21), 278
dock furniture, 284, 290

entrances from river:
(1999–2010), 278–9, 280, 285
as built (1859), 279–84, 286, 294
as rebuilt (1890’s), 284–90
survey of (1999), 278–9, 291–5
Sixty Foot Entrance, 278, 279–82, ‡283–7,

295
survey (1999), 291

Seventy Foot Entrance, 282, 283, 284–90,
291–5

Eighty Foot Entrance, ‡279–84, 287,
291–5

fabric built of, 282, 287, 288, 294
filled in (2009–2010), 271
gates, 282, 284, 287, 290, 291, 294
hydraulic systems, 271, 279, 281, 282–4, 285,

‡288–91, 294
significance, 295–6
specimen tender for building (1855),

299–302
successful operation (C19–20), 278

Tyne Improvement Commission, 271
created (1850), 274
dredges Tyne (1860 onwards), 296

Tynemouth Priory, and St. Henry, of Coquet, 158
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U
Umfraville family, landholdings in Nd (C12–14),

78
United Glass Bottle Manufacturers, 265

V
Vaughan, Jenny [Janet E. Vaughan], reports on:

other ceramic finds from Barrowburn (Nd;
NT 8610), *116

pottery from Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610),
*114–6

Vici, of Rm forts, 41, 50
Vicus, the term, 46, 57, 59
Votadini, 41, 46, 62, 66

north of Coquet, River (Nd)?, 40, 48

W
Walbottle Coal & Fire Brick Company,

brickworks, Walbottle (Nd), 262
Wallington Estate (Nd), 192

bought by Sir William Blackett (1657–1705)
(1688), 191

Wallington Hall (Nd), 191, 218, 220
compared with Anderson Place (Nc), 208,

216
rebuilt (C18), ‡192–5, 209, 213, 221
south front built of stone, 209
staircase, 192

Ward’s Orange Crush, bottles used by, 263
Wardell-Armstrong Archaeology, work at Tyne

Dock (South Shields) (2013), 271, 279, 282, 285,
296–7

Warden Hill (Nd), hillfort, 41
Washington Old Hall (Dm), compared with

Anderson Place (Nc), 202
Water mills, Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), see

Barrowburn (Nd; NT 8610), Med fulling mill
at.

Watercolours, of Hadrian’s Wall (c. 1851), 225–39
Welton Hall (Nd), compared with Anderson

Place (Nc), 200, 203
Wensleydale Pure Milk Society, bottles used by,

*265
Wheeler, Sir Mortimer (1890–1976), views on

HW, †303
Whitley Castle RF (Nd), and Brigantes, 40, 48
Wickham, George (C19–20) of Croydon, owner

of SANT notebook, 225, 238
Williams, Alan T. and Carlton, Richard, on Tyne

Dock: the United Kingdom’s greatest coal dock,
271–302

Wilmott, Tony, work on Hadrian’s Wall Vallum,
‡2–7, 12, 13, 18, 21

Windows:
raised panels beneath (C17–18), examples,

208–9
sash windows:

at Anderson Place (Nc), 208, 219
first appearance in Nc & North East

England, 208

Wolfe-Barry, Sir John (1836–1918), and Tyne
Dock (South Shields), 287

Wood carving:
decorative (C16–18), 192, 204, 205
exceptional, Nc (c. 1630), 205

Wood’s Bottle Works, bottles made by, 264
Wright, Peter D., Life on the Tyne: Water Trades on

the Lower River Tyne in the Seventeenth and
Eighteenth Centuries, a Reappraisal (2014),
reviewed by Adrian G. Osler, †306–7

Y
Yeavering (Nd), AS site, 46, 58
Yeavering Bell (Nd), 33

a Votadini site?, 41

320 u–yeavering bell
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